

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13144

COMMONWEALTH,
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE,

v.

JERRON PERRY
PETITIONER-APPELLANT.

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC., THE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC
COUNSEL SERVICES, THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND THE
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN
SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT & REVERSAL OF THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION
TO SUPPRESS**

Matthew R. Segal (BBO 654489)
Jessie J. Rossman (BBO 670685)
Jessica J. Lewis (BBO 704229)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
msegal@aclum.org
jrossman@aclum.org
jlewis@aclum.org

Nathan Freed Wessler (BBO 680281)
Brett Max Kaufman (on the brief)
Ashley Gorski (on the brief)
Patrick Toomey (BBO 673928*)
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org
agorski@aclu.org
ptoomey@aclu.org

Counsel continued on next page

Jennifer Granick (on the brief)
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

Jennifer Lynch (on the brief)
Andrew Crocker (on the brief)
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
jlynch@eff.org
andrew@eff.org

Matthew Spurlock (BBO 601156)
Committee for Public Counsel
Services, Public Defender Division
75 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-6212
mspurlock@publiccounsel.net

Joshua M. Daniels (BBO 673034)
Law Office of Joshua M. Daniels
P.O. Box 300765
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 942-2190
jdaniels@danielsappeals.com

** Inactive status in Massachusetts*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | 8 |
| PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF..... | 8 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Tower dumps trigger art. 14 and Fourth Amendment protections..... | 14 |
| A. A tower dump is a search because it violates an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy by providing the government access to private information that would have been unknowable prior to the cell-phone age. | 14 |
| B. Tower dumps are searches and seizures because they implicate cell-phone users’ property rights. | 19 |
| C. Tower dumps implicate concerns at the very core of art. 14 and the Fourth Amendment. | 24 |
| II. Tower dumps are unconstitutional general searches..... | 25 |
| III. Even assuming that tower-dump warrants are sometimes permissible, they must be subject to strict minimization requirements as a constitutional safeguard against abuse..... | 30 |
| A. This Court should limit its holding to tower dumps. | 31 |
| B. This Court should articulate constitutional limitations on tower-dump warrants sufficient to ensure they are particular and not overbroad...31 | |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)..... | 10, 28, 31, 32 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... | passim |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 482 Mass. 35 (2019)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014)..... | 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Balicki</i> , 436 Mass. 1 (2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Blood</i> , 400 Mass. 61 (1987)..... | 27, 32 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 68 Mass. App. Ct. 261 (2007)..... | 28 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Connolly</i> , 454 Mass. 808 (2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Estabrook</i> , 472 Mass. 852 (2015)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Fulgiam</i> , 477 Mass. 20 (2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 484 Mass. 493 (2020)..... | 15, 19, 29 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 485 Mass. 360 (2020)..... | passim |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 430 Mass. 577 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 370 Mass. 335 (1976)..... | 28 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Vitello</i> , 367 Mass. 224 (1975)..... | 32 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Yusuf</i> , 488 Mass. 379 (2021)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878)..... | 20 |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 2703(c), 2703(d) Directing AT&T, Sprint/Nextel, T-Mobile, Metro PCS, Verizon Wireless</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 511, 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(d)</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D. Tex. 2012) | 35 |
| <i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Relating to Telephones Used by Suppressed</i> , No. 15 M 0021, 2015 WL 6871289 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2015)..... | 35 |
| <i>In re Search of Cellular Tel. Towers</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 769 (S.D. Tex. 2013) | 36 |
| <i>In re Search of Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2020) | 30 |
| <i>In re Search Warrant Application for Geofence Location Data Stored at Google Concerning an Arson Investigation</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 345 (N.D. Ill. 2020) | 31 |
| <i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 71 A.3d 1158 (Vt. 2012) | 33 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | 24 |
| <i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) | 14 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>State v. Mansor</i> , 421 P.3d 323 (Or. 2018)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021) | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 33, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... | 15, 16, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)..... | 28 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2703 | 18 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 207 | 22 |
| § 222 | 22 |
| § 1002 | 23 |
| G.L. c. 272, § 99..... | 33 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|--------|
| Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, art. 14 | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | passim |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Andrea Peterson, <i>Ukraine’s 1984 Moment: Government Using Cellphones to Track Protesters</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 21, 2014 | 25 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Ellen Nakashima, <i>Agencies Collected Data on Americans’ Cellphone Use in Thousands of ‘Tower Dumps’</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 9, 2013 | 27 |
| FBI Cellular Analysis Survey Team, <i>Cellular Analysis & Geo-Location Field Resource Guide</i> , Mar. 2019 | 13 |
| Hannah Arendt, <i>Origins of Totalitarianism</i> (1968)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 9609 (2013)..... | 22 |
| Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Cellphone Carriers Face \$200 Million Fine for Not Protecting Location Data</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 28, 2020 | 23 |
| Joseph Cox, <i>Here’s the FBI’s Internal Guide for Getting Data from AT&T, T-Mobile, Verizon, Motherboard</i> , Oct. 25, 2021..... | 13 |
| <i>Second Report & Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, In re Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 8061 (1998)..... | 23 |
| T-Mobile, Inc., <i>Transparency Report for 2020</i> | 13 |
| William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016) | 21 |
